## GENERAL LAWS-CH. 166, 167.

## CHAPTER 166.

[Published May 1, 1865.]

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of Allen H. Powers, as chairman of the board of supervisors of the county of Doer.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That all the official acts of Allen H. Assessment of the county board of supervisors of the county of Door, in this state, prior to the passage of this act, so far as the same are consistent with the general laws of this state, are hereby legalized and declared to be as valid for all purposes as though the said Allen H. Powers had filed his oath of office within the time appointed by law.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1865.

## CHAPTER 167.

[Published May 1, 1865.]

AN ACT to legalize the proceedings of a special town meeting of the town of Glencoe, in Buffalo county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All the acts and proceedings of a spe-mounty tax precial town meeting held in and for the town of Glencoe, seedings lead.

Buffalo county, in this state, on the twenty-seventh day of August, 1864, are hereby declared legal and valid, and all acts and proceedings of the town treasurer of said town, under and by virtue of the vote of said town, are hereby legalized and declared valid. Nothing herein contained shall be so construed as to make sanction the payment of more than two hundred dollars to any volunteer, or person providing himself with a substitute.